Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Monday, 31 October 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:
Councillors Tina Booth, Roger Clark and Anita Walker.

Quorum =3

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure



4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the
Meeting.

Part B Report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide
5. Application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 1-54

To consider an application for a new premises licence at The Admiral’s
Arm, Trafalgar Court, West Street, Queenborough, Sheerness, Kent.

Issued on Thursday, 20 October 2016

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of this Committee, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Agenda Iltem 5

Swale Borough Council
Report to: Licensing Sub — Committee (Under the Licensing Act 2003)
Date: 315t October 2016
Report Author: Angela Seaward - Senior Licensing Officer
Subject: The Admirals Arm, Trafalgar Court, West Street, Queenborough,
Sheerness, Kent, ME11 5AD
Purpose and summary of report:

To consider an application, to which a representation has been made, for a new Premises
Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 — application reference number
SHE/SWALE/189/0661

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether to grant a licence.
Members asked to consider the application on its merits.

Background papers: The Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance Documents issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 as amended.
Swale Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Contacts: Angela Seaward at angelaseaward@swale.gov.uk
Telephone: 01795 417 534

The Licensing Act 2003 Act requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
that sets out the policies the Council will general apply to promote the licensing objectives
when making decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be available at
the meeting for reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out their
functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section
182. The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that
may arise. Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and considered the
Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so. However, as the licensing
authority is under a duty to have regard to the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for
its departure from it. This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from
the Guidance result in a determination which gives rise to an appeal or judicial review.
Should the need arise the Guidance will be available at the meeting for reference purposes.

The Licensing Authority must, under the Act refer any application for hearing to the Licensing
Panel, if relevant representations are made by a responsible authority or other person.

A copy of the Council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Panel in relation to an
application, along with a copy of the Hearings Regulations has been circulated to all parties
prior to the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:angelaseaward@swale.gov.uk

Report Title: The Admirals Arm, Trafalgar Court, West Street, Queenborough,
Sheerness, Kent, ME11 5AD

Application for: A premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003.

Purpose of the report

The report advises Members of an application for a Premises Licence to be granted under
the Licensing Act 2003, made by Mr Christopher Collier & Mrs Rachel Collier, in respect of
the premises The Admirals Arm (Appendix A and B) in respect of which 6 representation/s
(Appendix C) has been received from other persons. The Police have made representations
with agreed conditions (Appendix D).

Issues to be decided
1. Members are asked to determine whether to (i) grant subject to conditions
consistent with the Operating Schedule modified to such an extent as considered
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
condition, (ii) grant excluding any of the licensable activities applied for, (iii) grant
refusing to specify a premises supervisor, or (iv) reject the application.

2. Background

The Licensing Act requires the Council as licensing authority to carry out its
various licensing functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

i) the prevention of crime and disorder;
i) the protection of public safety;
iii) the prevention of public nuisance: and

iv) the protection of children from harm

3. The Application
a. On 16t September 2016 an application was received from Mr & Mrs Collier for the
grant of a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of premises The Admirals Arm at Trafalgar Court, West Street, The application is
for provision of Sale of Alcohol. The proposed hours of operation are:

Live music on Christmas Eve and New Years Eve 11:00 — 12:30
Supply of Alcohol — Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 23:00
Christmas Eve 11:00 — 00:00 New Years Eve 11:00 — 01:00

Opening Hours

Monday — Sunday 11:00 — 23:00
Christmas Eve 11:00 — 01:00 New Years Eve 11:00 — 01:30

b. A copy of the application, which includes the operating schedule that details the
steps the applicant intends to take to address the licensing objectives, is shown
as Appendix A

c. The application has been correctly advertised in the local press and a notice has
been displayed for the whole of the consultation period.

Pagze 2



d. The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Christopher Collier

Representations

Responsible authorities:

Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Service — No representations
Kent County Council Trading Standards — No representations

Kent County Council Social services Children & Families — No
representations

Planning Department — Swale Borough Council — No representations
Environmental Pollution — Swale Borough Council — No representations
Kent County Council Public Health — No representations.

Kent Police seek the attachment of the following conditions to clarify those
proposed in the operating schedule, and assist in the promotion of the
licensing objectives — Representation is shown as Appendix D

Conditions proposed by the Police/Env Health/ Planning:

CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of
providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly
facial recognition.

Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises,
outside the premise, fire exits and all areas whe
[...]
t to the addition
of another licensed premises in such close proximity to our
home.

In the Planning Committee Report 18/08/16 it was mentioned
several times the criteria rules that define a Micro-Pub and no
amplified music was one them — this was also one of the
recommendations subject to the Planning Grant being agreed.

Now at the Licensing stage we would ask if the same condition

could be applied to Licensing being granted in that no amplified
music be allowed. We live only three properties away from The

Admiral's Arm and amplified music would be of great concern to
us as a noise issue.

On the other side next door to our property is The Old House at
Home, Queenborough which already has live amplified music
inside & outside. In the summer months when amplified
bands/groups play outside in their garden which is next to our
house & garden it can be extremely unacceptable to which the
Environmental Health Department is already aware.

On reading our local newspaper recently we noticed an article
(see attachment Sheerness Times Guardian 5th Oct) which
categorises The Old House at Home, Queenborough as a
venue for ‘raucous’ music but also alarming is the introduction
of live music (presumably not amplified?) to another Micro-Pub
on the Island and if this is allowed to take place at The Admiral's
Arm then we are sandwiched in between licensed premises with
all aspects of live music at any time to suit them.

We need the assistance and consideration of the Licensing
Department to help control this escalating problem for us few
residents nearby in Swale Cottages & Swale House as noise
generally is already an issue for us with The Old House at
Home, the Yacht Club & the Flying Dutchman all surrounding
our home environment and would therefore ask that the License
be granted with no music facility.

Protection of children from harm

Are you registered to vote?

Page 32 O'MV&& 23

™4 INVESTORS

, ¢ -
www.swale.gov.uk/all-about-voting Y & INPEOPLE  %sap®



SIGNED:

A.R.Ph
[...]
on is made by other persons of the premises to be licenced as detailed
below:

Your name Mrs. J St. John-Knight

Organisation name OR N/A

Name of body you represent

Postal Address W@ Swale Cottage
West Street
Queenborough
ME11 5AD

Email address

Daytime contact number F

Name of premises you are Admiral’'s Arm

making a representation about

Address of premises you are Trafalgar Court
making a representation about | \\/est Street

Queenborough

Are you registered to vote? Page 43

q
: # ™y INvESTORs & WY Gowp
www.swale.gov.uk/all-about-voting 3

v
U INPEOPLE  Ysip® Award



Your representation must relate to one of the four licensing objectives (see note 4)

I Please detail the evidence supporting your
' representation OR the reason for your

Licensing Objective Yes/No
representation. Please use a separate
sheet of paper if necessary
Prevention of crime & disorder No
Public Safety No
Prevention of public nuisance No amplified or live music.

Tes The Old House at Home are already allowed
to make our ears bleed 8 times a year with
their out of tune bands that we can hear very
loudly in our own homes. At other times of the
year we experience sleep disturbance due to
drunken singing and laughing coming from
outside of the pub.

Whilst we realise we’'d rather have the
micropub instead of the Old House At home...
we feel we will be ‘hemmed in’ by having two
venues with loud/ live music at either side of
our home.
Protection of children from harm
No
SIGNED: J SJK
DATED: 11 October 2016
A}‘ﬁ MO{’/\
- 2 - g 0f0fs” —
Are you registered to vote’ Page 44 #% peions o Qg
www.swale.gov.uk/all-about-voting % o INPEOPLE  Ysan€




NOTES:

1. If you do make a valid representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing
Sub Committee and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee

will still take into consideration any representations that you have made.

2. This form MUST be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the
[...]
81000T

[rouno)) y3nol

00G-1 21828

WA SToaWweY 24l

%&ﬁ@m

9[EM

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



)Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Making Swale a Better Place

LICENSING AUTHORITY:
SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-committee Hearing Procedure

Applications for New Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates and Variations to existing

licences and certificates

Introductions

The Chairman will request all those persons participating in the hearing to identify
themselves or introduce them.

Members/Officers/Applicant and any representative/Responsible Authorities/any other
persons (objectors)

Procedural Matters

The Chairman will:

i)

iv)

vi)

vii)

Confirm that all parties are aware of the sub-committee hearing procedure and that
each party has a copy of the hearing procedure document.

Confirm that all sub-committee members have pre-read all the papers and any other
documents contained in the report regarding the hearing.

Explain that the sub-committee will allow all parties to put their case fully and make
full submissions, within a reasonable time frame. The procedure will be discussion
led by the Sub-Committee and questions will usually be permitted.

Explain that where any person attending the hearing behaves in a disruptive
manner, the sub-committee may direct that person to leave the hearing (including
temporarily). If this happens, the person may give the sub-committee in writing any

information which the person would have been entitled to give orally.

Enquire whether any draft conditions have been agreed between the applicant and
any of the other parties for the sub-committee to consider.

Enquire whether any parties request to have any witness give evidence at the
hearing; and if so grant the request unless the request is unreasonable.

Invite the parties, where appropriate, to appoint a spokesperson.

Page 51



The Hearing

A) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor or licensing officer to briefly outline the
application and all representations regarding the application.

B) i) Ask the Applicant (or their representative) to put forward their case
opening remarks and evidence (including witnesses).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from any Responsible Authority and/or other
person/members of the subcommittee

iii) Any points of clarification.

Q) i) Ask Responsible Authorities (where applicable) to put forward their case.
Opening remarks and evidence (including witnesses) by the officer
representing the responsible authority (or their representative).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from :
the Applicant/other Responsible Authorities/other persons/member of the
Sub-Committee.

iii) Any points of clarification.

D) i) Opening remarks and evidence by the other person/s (or
spokesperson/representative).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from :
the Applicant, Responsible Authorities, each further other person and sub-
committee members.
iii) Any points of clarification.
E) Closing Summary
Responsible Authorities/Other Persons/The Applicant

F) End of Hearing

i) The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any
final questions for any party to the hearing.

ii) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further
matters to be raised or resolved before the hearing is closed.

iii) The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-
committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application.

iv) The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee
during its deliberations to provide any advice required.

Page 52



G)

The Decision

The Chairman shall declare in public session:

i)

i)

The sub-committee’s determination and indicate that all parties to the
hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice regarding the
sub-committee’s determination; and

that all parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21
days beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the
Licensing Authority’s written determination. Appeals must be lodged with
the Magistrates’ Court. Parties should be aware that the Magistrates Court
may make an order with respect to costs on any appeal.

Formally close the meeting.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - Cooper
	Appendix C - Philips
	Appendix C  - Morrish
	Appendix C - Paul Jarvis
	Appendix C - Queenborough Town Council
	Appendix C - St John-Knight
	Appendix D - agreed police conditions
	Appendix E - Plan of Area
	Appendix F - Order of Proceedings




Minutes of the meeting


- 1003 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 31 October 2016 from 10.00am  - 
11.10 am.

PRESENT:  Councillors Tina Booth (Chairman), Roger Clark and Anita Walker.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Tom Dunn, Robin Harris, Jo Millard and Angela Seaward.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Nicholas Hampshire and 
Mike Whiting, Mr and Mrs Collier (Applicant), Mrs Gransden and Mr Phillips 
(Objectors).

970 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman made sure that those present were aware of the fire evacuation 
procedure.

971 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure that 
would be followed.

972 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

973 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 

Mrs Angela Seaward, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report which was to 
consider an application to grant a Premises Licence at The Admirals Arm, Trafalgar 
Court, West Street, Queenborough.  The proposed hours of operation are:

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 23:00hrs
Christmas Eve 11:00 – 01:00hrs
New Years Eve 11:00 – 01:30hrs

Mrs Seaward advised that 6 representations had been received in addition to 
conditions suggested by Kent Police.

Mr Collier, the Applicant, considered that there was a need for a different type of 
venue and service in the up and coming area of Queenborough and explained that 
the micro pub did not serve food, encouraged conversation between customers, 
served real ale, ciders and wine instead of lager and had only low-key, acoustic 
style music.  Mr Collier advised that the venue had been trading on a temporary 
licence for the previous three weekends and although it had been busy with a 
mostly mature clientele, it was not noisy and there had been no complaints.



Licensing Sub-Committee 31 October 2016 

- 1004 -

Mr Philipps (Objector) advised that he lived very close to The Admirals Arm, and 
other public houses and establishments were within close proximity.  He had 
concerns of noise nuisance from The Admirals Arm as he had experienced from 
other establishments previously.  Mr Philipps highlighted the lightweight 
construction of the building and its corrugated tin roof which he considered was not 
sufficiently insulated.  Mr Philipps referred to the Planning Approval for the micro-
pub granted on 18 August 2016 and asked the Sub-Committee to consider similar 
conditions that were imposed on the planning approval to be applied to the 
Premises Licence, and highlighted the planning conditions relating to opening hours 
and amplified music.   He advised that he was not objecting to the concept of the 
micro pub, only to any noise issues that may arise.

The Senior Lawyer (Contentious) advised the meeting that the Planning and 
Licensing regime sat independently and it was not uncommon for a variation in 
hours granted by the Planning Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee.  In 
response to an issue raised by Mr Philipps relating to a breach of condition at the 
Old House at Home public house, the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) reminded the 
meeting that it was The Admirals Arm Licence that was under discussion and any 
Breach of Condition of the Licence at the Old House at Home should be considered 
in a Licence review of that premises.

In response to a question from a Member, the Applicant advised that low-key, non-
amplified music such as guitar or fiddle was planned at the premises.  The applicant 
went on to advise that the building was an old stable block of brick construction with 
timber cladding and had thick brick walls and extra insulation had been installed in 
the loft.  He confirmed that music had not yet been played at the premises and that 
even on the busy open day, noise could not be heard in the street.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer confirmed that no complaints had been received.

The Senior Lawyer (Contentious) asked the Applicant if neighbours in the area 
could contact him should there be any issues in the future?  The Applicant 
confirmed he was happy to be contacted and that all contact details were on their 
website.

A Visiting Councillor spoke in support of the application, and advised that there 
were three micro pubs in the Borough, none of which had caused major problems.  
He continued to advise the meeting that he had attended the open day at The 
Admirals Arm and whilst the venue had been noisy inside, it was not noisy outside 
although he had heard noise from another public house.

The Objector confirmed that his only concern was music from the micro pub.

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 10.26am.

Members of the Sub-Committee, the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) and the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer returned at 11.08am when the meeting was convened.

The decision, as set out at Appendix 1 to these minutes was announced.



Licensing Sub-Committee 31 October 2016 

- 1005 -

Resolved:  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence in accordance with 
the decision appended to these minutes; the Notice of Determination sets out 
the full decision and reasons.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


